
MoveOn.org receives all royalties from this production.

Contact Us: www.MoveOn.org • Print Publisher: www.InnerOcean.com
For a complete Audio Editions catalog,  

Call 800-231-4261 or visit us online at www.audioeditions.com
 Email: info@audiopartners.com 

ENHANCED FOR ACTION AND PRINTING
This Audio Editions audiobook is enhanced 

to put the “How To” Action Tips and valuable 
web site links provided in MoveOn’s 50 Ways 

to Love Your Country at your fingertips.

MoveOn’s 50 Ways to
       Love Your Country

enhanced CD

Enhanced features (described below) are available only when 
you use a computer.

These CDs include printer-friendly, read-only files to give you:
• quick and organized access to the MoveOn Action Tips

• links to web sites mentioned in the text of the book
• detailed track information to facilitate navigation

When the CD is played on a computer that is connected to the 
internet, blue underlined text indicates clickable links that will 

take you to recommended web sites or open your email program 
automatically.

To use enhanced features, play CDs on a CD-ROM or DVD- 
equipped computer that meets or exceeds the following 

minimum requirements:

Apple/Mac Minimum Requirements:
32 MB or more of installed RAM

Mac OS 8.6 or later

PC Minimum Requirements:
133 mHz Pentium PC processor or greater

6x or greater CD-ROM
32 MB or more of installed RAM
Microsoft Windows 95 or higher

16 bit sound card

This production is dedicated to the memory of Anne 
Seeley (1955-2004), an early member of MoveOn and an 

international leader in the movement to create walkable 
communities. Her life exemplified positive activism.

— Linda Olsen and Grady Hesters, The Audio Partners

To listen to the audio open your media player, select CD and click play

www.MoveOn.org
www.InnerOcean.com
www.audioeditions.com
mailto:info@audiopartners.com
mailto:info@audiopartners.com


Track
1 Publisher’s Introduction
2 Introduction by Joan Blades & Wes Boyd, MoveOn Founders
3 Part I, The Power of Connecting Introduction by Peter Schurman, MoveOn 

Executive Director
4 Create an Effective Online Petition by Dorothy Keeler, Anchorage, AK
5 Spread the Word about Online Petitions by Bich Ngoc Cao, Los Angeles, 

CA
6 Sign a Petition by David Lynch, Asheville, NC
7 Share Informed Political Recommendations by Michael Rosenthal, Fairfax,  CA
8 Speak Out Online by Michael Tulipan and James Linkin, NYC
9 Email the President (and Other Politicians) by Cynthia B. Sosnowki, Stone 

Harbor, NJ
10 Meet with Your Representatives by Naomi Warren, Greenwood, IN
11 Part II, Every Vote Counts Introduction by Vice President Al Gore
12 Vote, No Ma�er What by Murray Hirsh, Pembroke Pines, FL
13 Mobilize Underrepresented Voters by Lillie Coney, Burtonsville, MD
14 Register Voters in Unlikely Places by Saskia Traill, San Francisco, CA 
15 Organize an Issue-Specific Voter Registration Drive by Terrill Legueri, 

Denver, CO
16 Get Your Office to Vote by Kelly Holmes, Austin, TX
17 Maximize the Vote on Election Day by Skip Robinson, Santa Rosa, CA
18 Make a Personal Request to Nonvoters by Elise Davies, Port Hueneme, CA
19 Participate in a Phone Bank by Susan Truax, El Segundo, CA
20 Part III, The Many Faces of the Media Introduction by David Fenton
21 Read More, Watch TV News Less by Kate Cox, Astoria, Queens, NY
22 Write a Le�er to the Editor by Jack Kennedy, Nobleboro, ME
23 Respond to Biased Reporting by Richard E. Chard, Reston, VA
24 Alert the Media to Uncovered Events by Mary Rickard, Chicago, IL
25 Place an Ad by Greg Nees, Longmont, CO
26 Reform the Media by Barbara Diamond Goldin, Northampton, MA
27 Make Your Own Media by Cirilo Juarez, Los Angeles, CA
28 Write an Op-Ed Piece by Elise Woods, Hedgesville, W.VA
29 Start a Political Book Club by Karen Bouris, Makawao, HI
30 MoveOn’s Suggested Media Sources 

31 Part IV: Political Action Is Personal Introduction by Nancy Pelosi, House 
Democratic Leader

32 Write Le�ers to Congress That Work by Ari Melber, Sea�le, WA
33 Talk to the Officials You Didn’t Elect by Caryl Bigenho, Simi Valley, CA
34 Support Clean Elections by Lola Boan, Sun City, AZ
35 Volunteer for Campaigns by Michael A. Smith, Kansas City, MO
36 Help Run a Campaign by Peggy Huppert, Des Moines, IA
37 Hit the Streets for Your Candidate by Anne H. Thomas, Leesburg, VA
38 Run for Office to Challenge Incumbents by Michael Fjetland, Sugar Land, 

TX
39 Donate Money by Annalise Blum, Berkeley, CA
40 Host a House Party by Be�y Buller Whitehead, Chapel Hill, NC
41 Petition Effectively by Ruth Hultgren, Sacramento, CA
42 A�end a Meetup by Bob Rouillard, Rochester, MN
43 Serve as an Elected Official by Hannah Pingree, North Haven, ME
44 Act Outside the Box by Diane MacEachern, Takoma Park, MD
45 Part V, Personal Action Is Political Introduction by Gail Sheehy
46 Serve Your Community by Arthur I. Blaustein, Berkeley, CA

47
 

Defy City Hall by Jerilyn Fay Kelle, Richmond, VA
48
 49

Respond Locally to National Issues by Brenda Koehler, Mohnton, PA

 
A�end a Rally by Micheline Aharonian Marcom, Berkeley, CA

50
 

Instigate Protective Laws by Rosemary Shahan, Sacramento, CA
51

 
Initiate a Constitutional Amendment by Alfred Dreyfus Samuelson, 
Washington, DC

52 Get a Socially Responsible Day Job by Julia Lamont, Washington, DC
53

 
Take Action with Your Family by Daud Azizi, Lawrenceville, GA

54
 

Host a Political Salon by Susan Oberman, Charlo�esville, VA
55

 
Let Your Money Speak by Anne Slepian and Christopher Mogil, Arlington, MA

56
 

Help Others Express Their Political Views by Caitlin Orr, Fullerton, CA
57

 
Express Your Views Through Art by Kathryn Blume, NYC

58
 59

Advertise Your Political Vision by Creighton Peet, Pacific Grove, CA

 
A�erword by Eli Pariser, MoveOn Campaigns Director

60
61

Acknowledgments

 
MoveOn Information

Track Listing

For reference and printing Only.
*To go to Action Tips for each essay, use the Table of Contents in the Bookmarks 
Panel tab on the le� side of this screen.
*To access and listen to  individual audio tracks use the media guide on your 
media player.



Introduction 
Joan Blades and Wes Boyd, Founders, MoveOn

MoveOn h�p://www.moveon.org/

MoveOn Political Action Commi�ee (PAC) h�p://www.moveonpac.org/

MoveOn Action Forum h�p://www.actionforum.com/

Win Without War h�p://www.winwithoutwarus.org/

National Council of Churches h�p://www.ncccusa.org/

Sierra Club h�p://www.sierraclub.org/

Physicians for Social Responsibility h�p://www.psr.org/home.cfm?id=home

NAACP h�p://www.naacp.org/

National Organization for Women h�p://www.now.org/

True Majority h�p://action.truemajority.org/welcome.asp

Working Assets h�p://www.workingassets.com/

AFL-CIO h�p://www.aflcio.org/

Planned Parenthood h�p://www.plannedparenthood.org/

Natural Resources Defense Council h�p://www.nrdc.org/

Publisher’s Introduction
Track 1

Introduction
Track 2

http://www.moveon.org/
http://www.moveonpac.org/
http://www.actionforum.com/
http://www.winwithoutwarus.org/
http://www.ncccusa.org/
http://www.sierraclub.org/
http://www.psr.org/home.cfm?id=home
http://www.naacp.org/
http://www.now.org/
http://action.truemajority.org/welcome.asp
http://www.workingassets.com/
http://www.aflcio.org/
http://www.plannedparenthood.org/
http://www.nrdc.org/


Introduction 
Peter Schurman, Executive Director, MoveOn

The United States Constitution h�p://www.house.gov/Constitution/

Constitution.html

True Majority h�p://action.truemajority.org/register/

Common Cause h�p://www.commoncause.org/

People for the American Way h�p://www.pfaw.org/pfaw/general/

Sierra Club h�p://www.sierraclub.org/

AFL-CIO h�p://www.aflcio.org/

Natural Resources Defense Council h�p://www.nrdc.org/

Working Assets h�p://www.workingassets.com/

MoveOn www.MoveOn.org

Part I: The Power of
       Connecting

Track 3

http://www.house.gov/Constitution/Constitution.html
http://www.house.gov/Constitution/Constitution.html
http://action.truemajority.org/register/
http://www.commoncause.org/
http://www.pfaw.org/pfaw/general/
http://www.sierraclub.org/
http://www.aflcio.org/
http://www.nrdc.org/
http://www.workingassets.com/
http://www.MoveOn.org


Dorothy Keeler, 51 
Anchorage, Alaska

Dorothy Keeler h�p://www.nancyscans.net/leokeeler/Templates/t1.asp
Defenders of Wildlife h�p://www.defenders.org/wildlife/wolf/denali.html

MoveOn Tips 

• Make a targeted website the center of your campaign. Make certain everything on 
the site relates to the action you want visitors to take. 

• Create a petition at www.thepetitionsite.com  
• Spread your message through emails and electronic postcards, which are similar 

to the electronic birthday cards many people send online. Dorothy Keeler used 
h�p://mypostcards.com, a site that offers several postcard web hosting services, 
including a free service. 

• Write a le�er to the editor that gives a reference to your website. This improves the 
odds that locals will sign the petition, and it saves the cost of buying an expensive 
ad. 

Dorothy Keeler is a professional wildlife photographer/activist who lives with 
her husband, Leo. The Keelers have appeared on CBS News in regard to their 
conservation efforts, and they’re now moving their entire business to h�p://
www.akwildlife.com/ so they’ll have more time for activism.

Create an Effective 
         Online Petition

Track 4, Essay 1

http://www.nancyscans.net/leokeeler/Templates/t1.asp
http://www.defenders.org/wildlife/wolf/denali.html
http://www.thepetitionsite.com
http://mypostcards.com
http://www.akwildlife.com/
http://www.akwildlife.com/


Bich Ngoc Cao, 21
Los Angeles, California

American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU) 
h�p://www.aclu.org
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual & Transgender Community Center 
h�p://www.gaycenter.org/

MoveOn Tips 

• To be most effective, write to each person individually, explaining why this 
issue is important to you and le�ing your friends and family know how 
they can help. 

• If you can’t write individual le�ers, write your email to appeal to a wide 
audience. Respect the views of people who disagree; being confrontational 
won’t persuade, it’ll only offend. 

• Include primary sources and resources in your email, so your friends and 
family know where to find more information. 

• Don’t email people too o�en, lest they become annoyed at you. 

Bich Ngoc Cao is a print journalism and political science student at the University 
of Southern California in Los Angeles. She is a self-described Internet geek.

Spread the Word about   
        Online Petitions

Track 5, Essay 2

http://www.aclu.org
http://www.gaycenter.org/


Sign a Petition

Track 6, Essay 3

David Lynch, 45
Asheville, North Carolina

David Lynch: 
h�p://www.lynchgraphics.com/dlgdhome.html
h�p://www.oldtimemusic.com/

Western North Carolina Peace Coalition 
h�p://www.main.nc.us/wncpc/

MoveOn Tips 
 

• Sign online petitions on the websites of reputable organizations. You can 
do this by going to the websites of the organizations you most want to 
support. Many, like MoveOn, allow you to subscribe to email newsle�ers 
that alert you to important current events and petitions responding to 
those events. They also generally provide you with the contact numbers of 
your senators and representatives and tips for points to make when you 
contact elected officials. 

• Opt for petitions circulated by email that provide a link you can click to 
go to a specific site. Once there, you can read the petition and add your 
name at that centralized location. We’ve all received forwarded email 
petitions that ask us to type in our name at the bo�om of the email itself 
and forward it to our friends. Every 50th or 100th person is supposed to 
return the email to a designated email address where the petitions are 
supposedly compiled. This method was developed in the early days of 
Internet technology, and it isn’t the best way to petition for or against an 
issue. Signatures o�en don’t make it into the intended hands, and the 
emails tend to circulate long a�er the bill or initiative has been decided. 

David Lynch is a graphic designer, activist, and old-time fiddle player living in the 
mountains of western North Carolina.

http://www.lynchgraphics.com/dlgdhome.html
http://www.oldtimemusic.com/
http://www.main.nc.us/wncpc/


Share Informed Political
    Recommendations

Track 7, Essay 4

Michael Rosenthal, 48
Fairfax, California 

Democratic National Commi�ee 
h�p://www.democrats.org/

Voter Registration 
h�p://www.declareyourself.com/

MoveOn Tips 

• To have the most impact, give your information to people who know you. 
• Make the information as concise and readable as possible. 
• Develop a network of politically active people whom you respect that you 

can draw upon for information and opinions. 
• Get your information out as early as possible. Many people use absentee 

ballots, and they o�en fill them out well before Election Day. 
• Share your passion and information on the issues by educating people 

instead of “telling” them how to vote. Provide them with resources so they 
can research further if they choose. 

• If you can, minimize your work, make it more fun, and multiply your 
efforts by gathering a few friends to debate and jointly figure out ballot 
recommendations. Then you can use all of your group’s contacts to spread 
your recommendations as widely as possible. 

Michael Rosenthal is a local television producer/writer in the San Francisco Bay 
Area. He lives in a former train station with his wife and a cat. His “Progressive 
Election Alert,” “Mike’s Picks,” and more can be found on his website 

www.mikespac.org

http://www.democrats.org/
http://www.declareyourself.com/
http://home.comcast.net/~mfrosey/MikePAC/MainFrame.html


Speak Out Online

Track 8, Essay 5

Michael Tulipan, 33; James Linkin, 52
New York, New York 

OutrageRadio  
www.OutrageRadio.com

MoveOn Tips 

Although Michael and James had access to a professional sound studio, starting an 
online radio program can be done easily and inexpensively at home. But first you 
need to have a clearly defined goal—is this a hobby or the start of a new career in 
radio? That decision dictates how much time and money you put into the project. 

• To start a radio program at home, be sure to have a good PC or Mac 
(ideally less than a year old) with a microphone and a sound recording 
program. 

• Design a professional website, even if it costs you some money. Many 
websites are overlooked because of poor design. 

• Use a reliable Internet service provider to host the site. Ask your website 
developer or any techie for a recommendation. Michael and James use 
Jumpline h�p://jumpline.com/ and they’ve found it works well. 

• Decide which formats you will stream, and make sure your ISP supports 
them. Windows, Real, and Quicktime all have basic streaming so�ware 
with simple interfaces that you can download free. Record to MP3, and 
import the file into the appropriate so�ware. Then upload the files to your 
site. 

• Promote. Promote. Promote. Tell your friends, invite guests, write a blog. 
Just get the name and URL out there. 

Michael Tulipan and James Linkin are cofounders of OutrageRadio, Liberals with 
A�itude. They are media veterans and victims of the dot-com crash who decided 
to use their know-how to fight back against the right-wing domination of talk 
radio.

http://www.OutrageRadio.com
http://jumpline.com/


Email the President 
   (and Other Politicians)

Track 9, Essay 6

Cynthia B. Sosnowski, 51
Stone Harbor, New Jersey

Google News 
www.news.google.com

MoveOn Tips 

• Mail a le�er to the White House:
The White House
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20500

• Call or fax the White House:
Comments: 202-456-1111
Switchboard: 202-456-1414
Fax: 202-456-2461
TTY/TDD Comments: 202-456-6213
Visitors’ Office: 202-456-2121

• Email the White House: 
President George W. Bush: president@whitehouse.gov 
Vice President Richard Cheney: vice.president@whitehouse.gov  

• Write your representative at www.house.gov/writerep. Simply type 
in your state and zip code and this service will direct you to your 
representative through an email form. 

• Get a list of representatives’ and commi�ees’ websites at www.house.gov  
• Find complete House member information including addresses and phone 

numbers at h�p://clerk.house.gov  
• Find information for contacting your senators, including addresses, phone 

numbers, and email addresses or forms at www.senate.gov/general/
contact_information/senators_cfm.cfm 

• Bookmark www.firstgov.gov/Contact.shtml which provides links for 
contacting all federal agencies. 

Cynthia B. Sosnowski is assistant to the dean of social and behavioral sciences at 
Richard Stockton College of New Jersey. 

http://www.news.google.com
mailto:president@whitehouse.gov
mailto:vice.president@whitehouse.gov
http://www.house.gov/writerep
http://www.house.gov
http://clerk.house.gov/
http://www.senate.gov/general/contact_information/senators_cfm.cfm
http://www.senate.gov/general/contact_information/senators_cfm.cfm
http://www.firstgov.gov/Contact.shtml


Naomi Warren, 22
Greenwood, Indiana

Working Assets 
h�p://www.workingassets.com/

MoveOn Tips 

• Sign online petitions that reflect your beliefs. Doing so can lead to a sense 
of community and connection, and it allows you to play a more active role 
in the democratic process. 

• Find an online community that you can join to help you stay connected 
and informed. 

Naomi Warren works for a nonprofit organization in Indianapolis, Indiana, and 
lives in a small town south of the city.

Meet with Your
        Representatives

Track 10, Essay 7

http://www.workingassets.com/


Introduction 
Al Gore, Former Vice President 

Part II: Every Vote Counts

Track 11



Murray Hirsh, 79
Pembroke Pines, Florida

MoveOn Tips 

• Register to vote at www.workingforchange.com/vote/  
• Go to h�p://www.fec.gov/votregis/vr.htm to print out copies of the 

National Voter Registration form, which is good in most states (see the site 
for details). 

• You may request an absentee ballot by contacting your local county or 
city election official. Also, h�p://www.fvap.gov/links/statelinks.html will 
take you to the official sites of the Secretaries of State and/or Directors of 
Elections in your community. 

Murray Hirsh works 25 hours a week as a courier and at a desk in a city office 
processing payments for water, sewer, and trash pickup. 

Vote, No Matter What

Track 12, Essay 8

http://www.workingforchange.com/vote/
http://www.fec.gov/votregis/vr.htm
http://www.fvap.gov/links/statelinks.html


Mobilize Underrepresented  
      Voters

Track 13, Essay 9
Lillie Coney, 43
Burtonsville, Maryland

Get Out the Vote h�p://www.fvap.gov/services/gotv.html
Rock the Vote h�p://www.rockthevote.com/
Women, Infants, and Children Nutrition program h�p://www.fns.usda.gov/wic/
NAACP h�p://www.naacp.org/

MoveOn Tips 

• Contact the county office that manages elections (usually part of the 
county government or the state secretary of state’s office) to learn the 
rules for registering voters in your county. Be sure to ask the following 
questions: Can registered voters be deputized to register people living in 
the county or anywhere in the state? Can family members register each 
other—for example, can spouses register each other and their children, and 
can children register their siblings and their parents? 

• Write a brief description of your plan to register voters and send it to 
organizations with a history of funding voter registration projects (such 
as labor unions, the NAACP, local Democratic organizations, the National 
Political Party, and individual campaigns). Tell them how many new 
voters you expect to register, in which county you’ll be working, and your 
deadline for completion. 

• Recruit family and friends to help in the registration drive. Consider 
asking for help from sororities, fraternities, churches, local clubs, 
professional groups, and the like. 

• When your drive is over, bring the voter registration cards to the campaign 
office or compile a list of all newly registered voters. On the list include 
each new voter’s name, address, phone number, and if possible email 
address. Some campaigns pay a bounty for newly registered voters, but to 
collect the reward you need to verify that a voter is not already registered. 
In many jurisdictions the voter registration lists are public information 
and provide the name, address, and registration ID of all registered voters. 
Usually no fee is charged to look at the list, but a small reproduction fee 
may be charged if you want a copy of the list. 

Lillie Coney worked for two African-American women members of Congress 
prior to becoming the public policy coordinator for the Association for Computing 
Machinery. She is passionate about our democracy and believes in fighting to 
preserve it for future generations. 

http://www.fvap.gov/services/gotv.html
http://www.rockthevote.com/
http://www.fns.usda.gov/wic/
http://www.naacp.org/


Register Voters in 
         Unlikely Places

Track 14, Essay 10

Saskia Traill, 30
San Francisco, California

Get Out the Vote h�p://www.fvap.gov/services/gotv.html
Rock the Vote h�p://www.rockthevote.com/

MoveOn Tips 

• Voter registration forms include two languages. Make sure you get the 
most appropriate ones for the area you’re canvassing. 

• Bring pens, something to write on, and a small flashlight if it’ll be dark. 
• Wear a Register to Vote Here sign or bu�on to let people know what you’re 

doing and save your voice in noisy places. 
• Familiarize yourself with the registration form and your candidate’s 

history and views or the issue you’re campaigning about, but don’t worry 
if you don’t know everything. Offer people a website address where they 
can get more information. 

• Explain why you personally support the issue or candidate. 
• Have fun. If someone disagrees with you, just say thanks and move on. 

Reconnect with the other volunteers, and laugh about it. Show people 
you’re enjoying yourself, and they’ll want to volunteer too. 

Saskia Traill is a researcher and writer at a nonprofit public policy and law 
organization. 

http://www.fvap.gov/services/gotv.html
http://www.rockthevote.com/


Or ganize an Issue-Specific
   Voter Registration Drive

Track 15, Essay 11

Terrill Legueri, 20
Denver, Colorado

EarthDay Network 
h�p://www.earthday.net/

Greenpeace 
h�p://www.greenpeace.org/international_en/

MoveOn Tips 

• Pick up voter registration forms from either the county seat or the League 
of Women Voters. 

• For your registration drive, choose a topic to focus on that is broad but not 
necessarily well covered during the media blitz of elections. 

• Go to h�p://www.fec.gov/votregis/vr.htm to print out copies of the 
National Voter Registration form, which is good in most states (see the site 
for details). 

• Research the candidates’ voting stances and records at places like h�p:
//www.vote-smart.org or www.opensecrets.org. List the information you 
find in a format that is easy to read. 

• Post your information in public restrooms, local coffee shops, or any other 
community gathering space. As long as information is nonpartisan, most 
places are willing to have it posted. 

Terrill Legueri was born and raised in Colorado and a�ends Grinnell College in 
Iowa. 

http://www.earthday.net/
http://www.greenpeace.org/international_en/
http://www.fec.gov/votregis/vr.htm
http://www.vote-smart.org
http://www.vote-smart.org
http://www.opensecrets.org


Get Your Office to Vote 

Track 16, Essay12

Kelly Holmes, 25
Austin, Texas

National Association of Secretaries of State h�p://www.nass.org/sos/sos.html
Congress.org h�p://www.dnet.org/

Shiny Blue Grasshopper h�p://www.shinybluegrasshopper.com/

MoveOn Tips 

• Find out your state’s laws about registering voters. You may or may not 
need to be deputized. 

• Get the support of your employee relations or human resources 
department. Offering employees a short time off to go vote is a great, 
socially responsible perk. 

• Email employees about registration deadlines, early voting periods, and 
election dates. If you have time, walk from office to office (or cube to cube) 
with voter registration cards. If people aren’t registered, offer to wait while 
they fill out the card and to turn it in for them (unless your state has laws 
against this). 

• Make sure all communication about voting is nonpartisan to avoid 
offending anyone. 

• Tell voters about some nonpartisan resources where they can learn more 
about the election. Try www.vote-smart.org. In addition, the League of 
Women Voters, www.lwv.org, has state and local chapters that can help. 

• Post reminder flyers in elevators, restrooms, and break rooms. 
• Get supplies, such as registration forms, at the office of your local voter 

registrar (or equivalent). 
• On Election Day, organize a voting lunch. Email an invitation to go vote 

and then eat lunch. Have people RSVP, so you can make reservations and 
so they’ll be more likely to actually come. 

• For each person who brings in an “I Voted” sticker the day a�er an 
election, offer a reward, such as a donut or a muffin. No ma�er what you 
offer, this really works. 

Kelly Holmes is a technical writer who lives with her partner, Erik, her dog, Molly 
Brown, and her cat, Shadow. 

http://www.nass.org/sos/sos.html
http://www.congress.org/congressorg/e4/?
http://www.vote-smart.org
http://www.lwv.org


Maximize the Vote on 
          Election Day 

Track 17, Essay 13

Skip Robinson, 64
Santa Rosa, California 

• The entire country is divided into geographical precincts, each with about 
250 to 500 potential voters. To receive a precinct list—which includes the 
name, address, party affiliation, and in most cases a phone number of the 
registered voters in your neighborhood—simply call your county or local 
government offices for the Elections Department. 

• Set up a precinct website on which you can put key information, help 
coordinate work to be done, and facilitate communication among precinct 
workers. 

• Despite the new “don’t call” lists, political phone campaigning is still 
allowed. Don’t hesitate to call those in your precinct and enlist their 
pledges to vote on Election Day. 

• Different people like to do different things. Allow volunteers to help in 
ways they feel most comfortable. 

Dr. Skip Robinson is a lecturer at Sonoma State University and teaches psychology 
of conflict resolution internationally. He is also a consultant, a writer, and 
increasingly a retiree. 

MoveOn Tips 



MoveOn Tips 

Make a Personal Request
       to Nonvoters 

Track 18, Essay 14

Elise Davies, 42
Port Hueneme, California 

Roe v. Wade 
h�p://www.roevwade.org/

 

• Give your friends and family extra incentive to vote by holding an 
Election Day party or dinner to watch the returns. On the invitation, you 
can say something like, “Come join us a�er you’ve voted, to share the ups 
and downs of Election Night with friends.” Have favors or small door 
prizes, and try to make it something people look forward to every year. 

• Include your children in the election process by taking them with you 
when you vote and then inviting them to the Election Night festivities. 
Some people make up “scorecards” to help kids (and even adults) keep 
track of the returns. It’s never too early to impart how important it is to 
vote. 

Elise Davies is an executive assistant and mother of three. She became politically 
active with the onset of the illegal war on and subsequent occupation of Iraq. 

http://www.roevwade.org/


Participate in a Phone Bank

Track 19, Essay 15

Susan Truax, 43
El Segundo, California 

• Volunteer for phone banks by contacting local organizations with which 
you have an affinity. You can sign on for as few as 20 numbers at a time, 
taking on more only as you have the time. 

Susan Truax is a public relations consultant to technology, consumer, and 
education clients. She has received the Dave Jones Award, given by the El Segundo 
Chamber of Commerce for outstanding volunteer service and dedication to 
education, and the Outstanding Volunteer of the Year Award from the El Segundo 
Unified School District. 

MoveOn Tips 



Part III: The Many Faces
        of the Media

Track 20

Introduction 
David Fenton, CEO, Fenton Communications 

Fenton Communications 
h�p://www.fenton.com/resources/nht_report.asp

Air America Radio 
www.airamericaradio.com

http://www.fenton.com/resources/nht_report.asp
http://www.airamericaradio.com


Read More, Watch TV 
                News Less 

Track 21, Essay 16

Kate Cox, 27 
Astoria, Queens, New York 

• In your search for information, include types of wri�en material that you 
have not previously explored, such as published sermons, speeches, and 
essays. 

• Read material featuring viewpoints that differ from yours politically, 
spiritually, or emotionally. This will help you see all sides of an issue. 

• Limit your television viewing. Before tuning in, thoughtfully consider 
which programs will be most valuable to you in your personal search for 
information. 

Kate Cox is an actress and co–artistic director of the not-for-profit theatre company 
This Woman’s Work Theatre. 

MoveOn Tips 



Write a Letter to the Editor 

Track 22, Essay 17
Jack Kennedy, 56
Nobleboro, Maine 

Jackeroos 
h�p://www.jackeroos.com/

Jack Kennedy is married to his childhood sweetheart, and they have two grown 
sons. He founded Jackeroos, an outlet for traditional handmade products of the 
Asia-Pacific region. 

MoveOn Tips For Writing a Le�er 
 

Gary Porter, 57
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
Over the years I have wri�en many le�ers to the editor, and every le�er I’ve sent 
has been published (although I realize this is not normally the case). Le�ers are a 
stunningly inexpensive way to influence hundreds, even thousands, of readers. I 
once wrote a le�er published in the Wall Street Journal, which meant that it was 
delivered to more than a million readers. Following are the guidelines I go by in 
my own le�er writing: 

• Try to make the le�er interesting and engaging. You can do this by having 
a subject “percolate” for a time. Make notes during the week as you think 
of things to say. Make statements in a clever way, as if you were talking to 
a friend. 

• Write short, clear sentences that cover only one point. 
• Follow the rules of the newspaper, especially about length. 
• Make several revisions, to make sentences simpler and ideas clearer. 
• Hold onto the le�er for a day or two, and then give it a final touch-up 

before sending it out. 
• As you follow the daily news, note statistics about subjects that are 

important to you. 
• Use the Internet to double-check any pertinent facts or statistics. 
• Adopt the formula I’ve used successfully: (1) an introductory topic 

sentence that defines your subject and engages the reader; (2) up to five 
specific points on the topic, each in a separate paragraph, that support 
your introductory sentence; (3) a conclusion, including a possible call to 
action.

http://www.jackeroos.com/


Write a Letter to the Editor 

Track 22, Essay 17 (cont'd)

Here’s an annotated example of a le�er on economic policy, using that formula: 

Introductory sentence: 
Many people in our society can no longer afford to live in it. 

• If you’re writing a le�er about a specific situation that illustrates your 
point, try something like, “In July of this year Katish Roberts was forced 
to disenroll at Green Community College when her two-year-old son got 
pneumonia. Her story illustrates the fragility of the working poor in our 
society.” 

• Try to avoid introductory sentences like the following: “President Bush’s 
economic policy really makes me upset.” The reader would expect to see 
examples of when and how you are upset, e.g., “In the morning when I 
wake up,” instead of examples of economic policy, which is the point of 
this introductory sentence. 

Economic point in second paragraph: 
The Census Bureau reports that 40 percent of households in our society earn 
an average of $10.12 per hour, or about $20,000 per year. A�er housing, food, 
and clothing are subtracted, these people cannot afford what most of us take for 
granted, including education, insurance, and health care. 

• Note how this second sentence amplifies the primary sentence. It tells the 
reader the effect of the data on a segment of our society. 

Another economic point in third paragraph: The United States has the widest 
gap of any industrialized country between its rich and its poor. The richest 400 
families in the United States now own roughly as much as the bo�om 40 percent of 
families, 100 million people. 

A broadening point in fourth paragraph, about how this hurts us all, not just the 
poor: 
Latin American countries have shown for decades the problems that result when a 
wide gap exists between rich and poor. Problems in Latin American countries as a 
result of this gap include political instability, unclean water, poor roads, less chance 
for educational achievement, and national irrelevance. 

Final paragraph, summing up the argument and providing a suggested action: 
The wide gulf between rich and poor in the United States hurts us all. If we ignore 
this problem we cannot expect to remain prosperous. Vote for candidates in the 
next election who recognize this issue and will take steps to correct it. 

Gary Porter is president of a firm engaged in electronic commerce. He has an 
M.B.A. from the University of Michigan and a B.A. in English.



Respond to Biased Reporting 

Track 23, Essay18

Richard E. Chard, 38
Reston, Virginia 

MoveOn Media Corp 
h�p://www.moveon.org/mediacorps/

Al Franken 
h�p://www.alfrankenweb.com/

MoveOn Tips For Writing a Le�er 

• MoveOn’s Media Corps runs an organized effort to watch Fox News 
and report on misinformation reported as news. Join to become active 
in making certain that the media adhere to the principles of journalistic 
integrity. 

• Read your local newspaper as frequently as possible, and make a note 
when something doesn’t sound right or when there is obvious false 
information. Then do some research using www.google.com or other 
online search engines to see if another source reported on the story in 
question and compare the assertions in each story. 

• Use facts to request that your local paper report the news rather than 
opinion masquerading as news. 

• Choose your ba�les. It’s ineffective to become the “crank” who complains 
about every story, but you can save notes on a specific trend you see in 
your local media and then make a larger complaint. 

• Let passion be your guide, and select an area in which you are interested 
as the focus of your media watch. 

Richard E. Chard is currently a senior research associate at a Washington, DC, 
health care association. He received his Ph.D. in political science and statistics from 
Stony Brook University (State University of New York) in 1998. 

http://www.moveon.org/mediacorps/
http://www.alfrankenweb.com/


Alert the Media to 
          Uncovered Events

Track 24, Essay 19

Mary Rickard, 51
Chicago, Illinois 

Fairness & Accuracy in Reporting h�p://www.fair.org/
Institute for Public Accuracy h�p://www.accuracy.org/
Center for Public Integrity h�p://www.publicintegrity.org/telecom/
Center for Digital Democracy h�p://www.democraticmedia.org/
Take Back the Media h�p://www.takebackthemedia.com/
Federal Communications Commission h�p://www.fcc.gov/
Publicity Club of Chicago h�p://www.publicity.org/
Associated Press h�p://www.ap.org/
Public Square h�p://www.thepublicsquare.org/flash~index.html
Public Relations Society of America (PRSA) h�p://www.prsa.org/

MoveOn Tips 

• Pay a�ention to what stories are being covered—and neglected—in your 
local media. 

• Notice which journalists are more dedicated to covering important and 
controversial issues. 

• Call reputable journalists, and encourage them to cover an issue that you 
feel is being underreported. 

• Present the background information and story angle in a format reporters 
can use. For example, provide them with a human interest story that 
illustrates the problem resulting from concentration of media ownership. 
These might include: nonprofits that can’t get their message out, minorities 
whose concerns are underreported, environmental issues that don’t get 
aired, or public school or transportation issues that are ignored. 

• Access the news via email listservs such as www.truthout.org and 
www.democrats.com. Other good sites include www.salon.com, 
www.alternet.org, www.mediareform.net, and www.IndyMedia.org. 
Generally, the creators of these sites comb through the most important 
stories wri�en nationally and internationally and compile them in daily or 
weekly lists. 

• Every major newspaper and wire service also has an online edition where 
past articles are archived. Search these, and forward to journalists or 
media activists stories that were not covered or were misrepresented in the 
United States. 

http://www.fair.org/
http://www.accuracy.org/
http://www.publicintegrity.org/telecom/
http://www.democraticmedia.org/
http://www.takebackthemedia.com/
http://www.fcc.gov/
http://www.publicity.org/
http://www.ap.org/
http://www.thepublicsquare.org/flash~index.html
http://www.prsa.org/
http://www.truthout.org
http://www.democrats.com
http://www.salon.com
http://www.alternet.org
http://www.mediareform.net
http://www.indymedia.org/en/index.shtml


Alert the Media to 
          Uncovered Events

Track 24, Essay 19 (cont'd)

• Get the support of clubs, associations, and networks that might care about 
your cause. 

• Never underestimate the impact a single person can have. 

Mary Rickard has been actively involved with MoveOn for almost two years. 
She is an independent marketing/PR professional with a specialization in issues 
management. 



Place an Ad

Track 25, Essay 20

Greg Nees, 54
Longmont, Colorado 

Global Peace Campaign 
h�p://www.peace2001.org/gpc_e/2002index.html

Veterans for Peace
h�p://www.veteransforpeace.org/

MoveOn Tips 

• Make a contribution to an ad campaign for an issue you care about. 
Even small contributions add up and make a big difference. In late 2002, 
MoveOn asked members for $40,000 to place an ad in The New York Times 
that said “Let the Inspections Work.” We were amazed when we raised 
$400,000 in less than a week, with the average contribution being $35. We 
ended up creating and running a TV and radio ad, posting billboard ads, 
and running ads in local newspapers. The press we got about these ads 
was also fabulous. Average citizens can support very effective media work 
when they join forces. 

Greg Nees is a self-employed interculturalist. He helps people from different 
cultures understand one another be�er and work together cooperatively. 

http://www.peace2001.org/gpc_e/2002index.html
http://www.veteransforpeace.org/


Reform the Media

Track 26, Essay 21

Barbara Diamond Goldin, 57
Northampton, Massachuse�s 

On the Media 
h�p://www.wnyc.org/onthemedia/

Democracv Now!
h�p://www.democracynow.org/

MoveOn Tips 

• Keep a file of notes and articles about issues that concern you. You can 
draw on these when you write statements for calling or sending to your 
representatives. 

• Sign up at www.MoveOn.org, the Free Press h�p://
www.mediareform.net/, and other organizations. They email you updates 
about current media legislation, so you know when to contact your 
representatives. These groups provide contact information, the bill or 
resolution number, and a sample script you can use on the phone until you 
feel comfortable improvising. 

• Write down what you want to say to your representatives before you call. 
You’ll most likely get an aide, not the legislator, but a tally of callers’ views 
will be given to the elected official. 

Barbara Diamond Goldin is a writer and librarian. 

http://www.wnyc.org/onthemedia/
http://www.democracynow.org/
http://www.MoveOn.org
http://www.mediareform.net/
http://www.mediareform.net/


Make Your Own Media

Track 27, Essay 22

Cirilo Juarez, 43
Los Angeles, California 

Bus Riders’ Union 
h�p://www.busridersunion.org/

United Farmworkers
h�p://www.ufw.org/

MoveOn Tips 

• First and foremost, be clear that you have a message, thought, or political 
point of view that you feel needs to get out. 

• Decide how you want to present your message. Do you want comedy or 
theatre as your medium, a debate forum, a presentation of facts, figures, 
statistics? 

• Create a catchy name for your show (something that arouses curiosity). 
• Call your city hall (local municipality) to ask about public or community 

access TV and how to become a part of it. Say that you want to produce 
your own show. 

• If the city has a production training program, jump on it and stick with it. 
You might be able to earn a certification, which could lead to paid work. 

• Give your project time and dedication. 
• Ask for help! No one does it alone. Talk with local organizations that 

might want to participate in your show. Build community. 
• Remember the United Farmworkers’ Union slogan: Si, Se Puede! (Yes, We 

Can!) 

Cirilo Juarez is a migrant from Mexico who became a U.S. citizen in 1988 and has 
been a political activist ever since. He has been an active member of the Bus Riders’ 
Union since 1996 and serves professionally as an escrow officer and notary signing 
agent. 

http://www.busridersunion.org/
http://www.ufw.org/


Write an Op-Ed Piece 

Track 28, Essay 23

Elise Woods, 62
Hedgesville, West Virginia 

MoveOn Tips 

• When writing op-ed articles or le�ers to the editor, take responsibility for 
what you believe and present it in a personal way that the reader can relate 
to, even if he or she disagrees. 

• Don’t try to change others’ mind. They have to do that themselves. 
• Keep your writing tight, and get someone else to read your article or le�er 

before you submit it. 
• Remember that you’re talking to real people when you write, even if you 

never meet them in person. 
• Send your piece to more than one newspaper, if you wish, but let the 

papers know that others are also considering your piece. Multiple 
submissions can spur a paper to move quickly and print a piece, since that 
paper wants to be the first to publish it. 

• Follow-up calls are critical. Papers receive hundreds of submissions and 
have limited space. When you call, make the case that your piece is a 
relevant, insightful look at an issue the papers’ readers are interested in. 
Answer the question, Why is this piece newsworthy? 

• If you get critical or angry responses to your work, don’t take them 
personally. 

• When a newspaper prints an op-ed piece, as opposed to a le�er to the 
editor, your work appears as a columnist’s viewpoint. Newspapers o�en 
print guest columns on their editorial pages when the subject ma�er is 
relevant. See whether your newspaper prints guest columns or op-ed 
pieces on its editorial page, and submit a column on a timely subject. 

Elise Woods is co-owner of Business Technology Source in Shepherdstown, West 
Virginia. She has been writing off and on since high school. 



Start a Political Book Club 

Track 29, Essay 24

Karen Bouris, 35
Makawao, Hawaii 

Campaign 2004:
The Loyal Opposition  
Where the Buck Stops

MoveOn Tips 

 
• Start a book group that specifically focuses on political nonfiction and 

fiction. It’s a great way to create dialogue and spark action. 
• Set the tone and mission of the group early. You may want a group that 

explores a variety of political issues or one that focuses on a particular 
issue. 

• Designate a skilled and tactful facilitator to keep the conversation dynamic, 
balanced, and respectful. 

• Remind participants that every person’s point of view has merit, because it 
comes from that individual’s own experience. Try to listen and understand 
one another’s reality. 

• To find worthwhile books that explore political and social issues, use a 
bibliography, such as the annotated list in Make a Difference, by University 
of California, Berkeley, Professor Arthur Blaustein. Here is a short sampling 
of the novels he includes: 

Bastard out of Carolina by Dorothy Allison 
Another Country by James Baldwin 
The Memory of Old Jack by Wendell Berry 
The House on Mango Street by Sandra Cisneros 
Love Medicine by Louise Erdrich 
Mean Spirit by Linda Hogan 
The Rain God by Arturo Islas 
Ironweed by William Kennedy 
The Woman Warrior by Maxine Hong Kingston 
Bone by Faye Ng 
My Year of Meats by Ruth L. Ozeki 
Machine Dreams by Jayne Anne Phillips 

Karen Bouris is the associate publisher at Inner Ocean Publishing and the author 
of Just Kiss Me and Tell Me You Did the Laundry: A Couple’s Guide to Negotiating 
Parenting Roles.

http://www.audioeditions.com/sf.cfm?pageid=213
http://www.audioeditions.com/sf.cfm?id=214


MoveOn’s Suggested 
             Media Sources

Track 30Online 
• Google News h�p://news.google.com 
• Common Dreams www.commondreams.org 
• Salon www.salon.com  
• Alternet www.alternet.org 
• Tom Paine www.TomPaine.com 
• ZNet www.zmag.org  
• Independent Media Center www.IndyMedia.org  
• Free Press’s News Headlines www.mediareform.net 
• The Daily Howler www.dailyhowler.com  
• Progress Report www.americanprogress.org  
• FAIR (Fairness and Accuracy in Reporting) www.fair.org  
• MediaChannel’s Media Savvy listserv www.mediachannel.org  
• Truth Out www.truthout.org  
• Free Speech TV www.freespeech.org 

Radio 
• National Public Radio www.npr.org  
• Pacifica Radio www.pacifica.org  
• Alternative Radio www.alternativeradio.org  

Magazines and Newspapers 
• Christian Science Monitor www.csmonitor.com 
• Mother Jones www.motherjones.com 
• The Economist www.economist.com 
• The Nation www.thenation.com 
• New York Times www.nytimes.com  
• Washington Post www.washingtonpost.com  
• The Week www.theweekmagazine.com  

World News
• BBC News h�p://news.bbc.co.uk
• World News Network www.wnnetwork.com  
• World Newspapers (in English) www.world-newspapers.com  
• International Herald Tribune www.iht.com  
• Guardian www.guardian.co.uk

More to Read 
• Opinion Pages, a collection of searchable editorials, opinions, 

and commentaries from hundreds of newspapers and magazines 
www.opinion-pages.org  

• Diplomacy Monitor, a resource that tracks online diplomatic 
communiqués, press briefings, and related official documents worldwide 
in several languages h�p://diplomacymonitor.com   

• The History Channel, a source for U.S. and international speeches 
www.historychannel.com/speeches

http://news.google.com
http://www.commondreams.org
http://www.salon.com
http://www.alternet.org
http://www.TomPaine.com
http://www.zmag.org
http://www.indymedia.org/en/index.shtml
http://www.mediareform.net
http://www.dailyhowler.com
http://www.americanprogress.org
http://www.fair.org
http://www.mediachannel.org
http://www.truthout.org
http://www.freespeech.org
http://www.npr.org
http://www.pacifica.org
http://www.alternativeradio.org
http://www.csmonitor.com
http://www.motherjones.com
http://www.economist.com
http://www.thenation.com
http://www.nytimes.com
http://www.washingtonpost.com
http://www.theweekmagazine.com
http://news.bbc.co.uk
http://www.wnnetwork.com
http://www.world-newspapers.com
http://www.iht.com
http://www.guardian.co.uk
http://www.opinion-pages.org
http://diplomacymonitor.com
http://www.historychannel.com/speeches


Part IV: Political Action 
        Is Personal

Track 31

Introduction 
Nancy Pelosi, House Democratic Leader 



Write Letters to Congress   
          That Work 

Track 32, Essay 25

Ari Melber, 23
Sea�le, Washington 

MoveOn Tips 

• To be most effective, write an individual le�er, rather than copying a form 
le�er. 

• Begin with a clear objective, and show knowledge of the issue. Give 
personal experiences if you can. For example: 
“I urge you to support the full 6 percent increase in education funding for 
disadvantaged schools this year. As you know, Title I funding is critical for 
schools in poor neighborhoods, like Emerson Middle School in Johnson 
County. I know Emerson teachers who don’t even have enough books for 
all their students . . .” 

• If you’ve had past contact with the office or staff, mention it in the le�er. 
• Write from your heart. If you can, inject humor or unusual material in your 

le�er. People have different styles, and there is no single correct format, 
but, an o�eat or heartfelt le�er sometimes gets noticed and passed up the 
line more quickly. 

Ari Melber served as a legislative aide for education and foreign policy in the U.S. 
Senate. He also worked as a field organizer in Iowa during the 2004 presidential 
campaign. 



Talk to the Officials You 
       Didn’t Elect 

Track 33, Essay 26

Caryl Bigenho, 66
Simi Valley, California 

MoveOn Tips 

• Make an appointment for time with the official. Most have office time 
available in your local area, so a trip to Washington, DC, or your state 
capital isn’t always necessary. 

• If the official can’t meet with you, an aide is a good substitute. Be sure you 
get to speak to someone who works with the types of issues that concern 
you. 

• Do your homework before you go, and bring information about the 
issue to leave with the representative. Government publications are 
very effective because they are “official” information. The Catalog of 
U.S. Government Publications www.gpoaccess.gov provides an index 
to print and electronic publications created by federal agencies and a 
comprehensive list of official federal resources. 

• Be polite, even if you seldom agree with the official. Follow up with 
a thank-you note that mentions the issue again. A�er the vote, if the 
legislator supported your position, write to say thanks again. 

Caryl Bigenho retired a�er 30 years of teaching and counseling in the public 
schools of Los Angeles. She now writes about and advocates for environmental 
justice issues. 

http://www.gpoaccess.gov


Support Clean Elections

Track 34, Essay 27

Lola Boan, 73
Sun City, Arizona 

League of Women Voters
h�p://www.lwv.org/

MoveOn Tips 

 
• Get more information on clean elections at the Clean Elections 

Institute website, www.azclean.org and at Public Campaign’s website, 
www.publicampaign.org.  

• Learn about starting an initiative or referendum, if your state provides this 
avenue for change, at www.iandrinstitute.org. 

Lola Boan retired from teaching elementary school in 1995 and is an activist in 
civic affairs. 

http://www.lwv.org/
http://www.azclean.org
http://www.publicampaign.org
http://www.iandrinstitute.org


Volunteer for Campaigns

Track 35, Essay 28

Michael A. Smith, 33
Kansas City, Missouri 

MoveOn Tips 

• Get behind a good, honest candidate. 
• Develop a clear theme for the campaign. 
• Be realistic, but don’t let the conventional wisdom decide for you. Your 

candidate may have great name recognition throughout the city even 
without the high-level endorsements of the political establishment. 

• Raise enough money to be competitive, but don’t assume you have 
to outspend your opponent. Grassroots efforts really pay off! You’ll 
need enough money to pay for yard signs, literature, newspaper 
advertisements, radio ads, a website, and so forth. But you can run a 
campaign on a shoestring if you build a base of commi�ed volunteers with 
heart. 

• Use volunteers to get out and meet voters. Sometimes volunteers are be�er 
than paid workers because citizens see that they believe what they say. 

• When you volunteer in the campaign, choose the tasks that suit you: 
making phone calls, passing out leaflets, writing le�ers to the media, 
going door-to-door, registering voters, ge�ing out the vote on Election 
Day, among others. Time commitment is up to you, and you can work at 
headquarters, at events, or even from home. 

• Don’t get discouraged. If we had $5 for every person who told us that it 
couldn’t be done . . . 

• Once you are a volunteer, find others to join you. It’s a great way to be 
politically involved, meet people, and have fun. 

• If you are overseeing volunteers, don’t forget to keep them happy. Assign 
very clear roles and tasks, train them properly, and recognize their efforts. 

Michael A. Smith is a visiting professor of political science at Kansas State 
University. He served as volunteer coordinator for the Wheeler for Senate 
Campaign and is author of Bringing Representation Home, a book about state 
legislators and their constituents. 



Help Run A Campaign

Track 36, Essay 29

Peggy Huppert, 45
Des Moines, Iowa 

Chrysalis Foundation
h�p://www.chrysalisfdn.org/about.html

MoveOn Tips 

Gain as much campaign experience as possible doing as many different jobs as you 
can. Work in different campaigns at different levels to learn how they work. 

• Get elected to the county central commi�ee, and a�end meetings. Get 
to know the local party leaders, and volunteer for a project or job that 
interests you. 

• The most important skill you can possess to advance as a volunteer 
political leader is fund-raising. Ability to raise money quickly is highly 
sought. Find someone who is good at this, and ask that person to teach 
you. 

• Always make good on your word. Your reputation quickly develops as 
someone who either gets the job done or doesn’t. Other volunteers and 
staff members definitely notice what you do or don’t do. Under-promise 
and over-deliver. 

• Spend time listening and watching. Learn which people are good at what 
they do and which ones are respected. Observe them and learn. 

• A li�le self-promotion is fine, and probably necessary, but don’t make a 
practice of bragging. Let your work and accomplishments speak for you. 

• Most importantly, get to know the people in the party or organization. 
Politics is all about relationships. Strong relationships are the key to raising 
money, ge�ing support for your candidate, and enlisting help to get things 
done. Praise good effort lavishly, and say “thanks” frequently. Build a 
reputation as someone with whom others want to work. 

Peggy Huppert is a mother of three and still active in Iowa Democratic politics. She 
is executive director of the Chrysalis Foundation, a public foundation dedicated to 
improving the lives of and empowering women and girls in central Iowa. 

http://www.chrysalisfdn.org/about.html


Hit the Streets for Your     
                 Candidate 

Track 37, Essay 30

Anne H. Thomas, 67
Leesburg, Virginia 

Women’s National Democratic Club
h�p://www.democraticwoman.org/

MoveOn Tips 

• Wear clear identification so voters will know who you are. 
• Introduce yourself as a volunteer. Voters are much more responsive to 

volunteers. 
• Take every opportunity to talk about your candidate and issues to 

everyone you encounter as you walk, including people on the street and in 
stores. 

• Have a few concise talking points. 
• Instead of trying to convince people who are negative or disinterested, 

move on to other prospects. 
• Handwrite a “Sorry I missed you” card when you have to leave literature 

(you can write this ahead of time). 
• Carry a water bo�le and aspirin. Wear comfortable shoes! 

Anne H. Thomas is retired from university administration and is currently 
vice president for political affairs at the Women’s National Democratic Club in 
Washington, DC. 

http://www.democraticwoman.org/


Run for Office to Challenge 
         Incumbents 

Track 38, Essay 31
Michael Fjetland, 54
Sugar Land, Texas 

MoveOn Tips 

• Concentrate on grassroots approaches. When you’re a challenger, no one 
knows you. Spending on ads is less effective than knocking on people’s 
doors so they see your face. Few will have ever met a candidate, and all 
appreciate it. 

• Get as much free publicity as possible, as opposed to paid ads. 
• Keep running and building relationships. Reach out to new voters, and get 

as many supporters as possible. It takes more than one race to win against 
an incumbent. 

Michael Fjetland is an international a�orney, a speaker, and an adjunct professor 
who is writing a book on the future of America. 

Donate Money

Track 39, Essay 32
Annalise Blum, 16
Berkeley, California 

MoveOn Tips 

• Don’t beli�le your ability to contribute. In 2002 the MoveOn Political 
Action Commi�ee (PAC) raised more than $4 million. The average 
contribution was $36. Citizens working together are finding that they are a 
powerful counterweight to special interest groups.

 
Annalise Blum is a junior in high school in Oakland, California, where she plays 
basketball and soccer, runs cross country, and volunteers in the community service 
program. 



Host a House Party

Track 40, Essay 33

Be�y Buller Whitehead, 52
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 

MoveOn Tips 

• Get fund-raising rules from your candidate’s campaign, and keep in touch 
with campaign staff to ensure compliance as party planning progresses. 

• Stretch when se�ing your goal for numbers of guests and donations. 
• Mobilize a small group of commi�ed volunteers to plan everything from 

invitations to thank-you notes. 
• Before guests arrive, plan where and when each activity of the party will 

take place. 
• Assign responsibility to specific people for everything from name tags to 

pouring drinks. 
• Make it a party. Have fun! 

Be�y Buller Whitehead is a retired hospital administrator, currently pursuing a 
part-time career in acting and writing. She lives with her husband, two sons, two 
cats, and a dog. 



Petition Effectively 

Track 41, Essay 34

Ruth Hultgren, 82
Sacramento, California 

Peace Action
h�p://www.democraticwoman.org/

MoveOn Tips 

• Open with the statement “I have a petition for you,” instead of a question. 
• Make sure that any clipboard top page already has several signatures, and 

include a sheaf of previously signed petitions under the first page. People 
will sign if they feel they are not alone. 

• When people sign, don’t bombard them with flyers unless they request a 
supply. 

• Don’t embellish your ironing board with stacks of informational flyers, 
which can be intimidating or off-pu�ing. Instead, relate to people as a 
straightforward, helpful fellow citizen. 

• Don’t waste time trying to convince people who want to monopolize your 
time. Just move on to reach the person who sympathizes with your cause. 

Ruth Hultgren is an activist great-grandmother, was a founding board member in 
1984 of Sacramento Area Peace Action, and is a retired preschool teacher. She and 
her husband, Wayne, have recruited and trained many petitioners. 

http://www.democraticwoman.org/


Attend a Meetup 

Track 42, Essay 35

Bob Rouillard, 32
Rochester, Minnesota 

C-SPAN
h�p://www.c-span.org/

Green Party of the United States
h�p://www.gp.org/

Natural Law Party of the United States
h�p://www.natural-law.org/

MoveOn Tips 

• Try a�ending a Meetup gathering. Meetup www.meetup.com is a free 
service that enables people to organize local gatherings. The meetings are 
casual get-togethers where peers talk. A�endees vote on where Meetups 
will happen, so you may end up at a bar, a local café, or a bowling alley. 
Sometimes simultaneous Meetups take place in cities all over the world. 
Many candidates have been using this service to support their campaigns. 

• If you host a Meetup, arrive early, bring a sign so that others can find you, 
and try to introduce everyone to one another. 

Bob Rouillard works at the Mayo Clinic and is the father of Lillian, nine, and 
Rowan, seven. In the past he’s voted Green, Reform, Natural Law, Democratic, and 
Republican, but George W. Bush has forced him to concentrate his efforts and call 
himself a Democrat. 

http://www.c-span.org/
http://www.gp.org/
http://www.natural-law.org/
http://www.meetup.com


Serve as an Elected Official 

Track 43, Essay 36

Hannah Pingree, 27
North Haven, Maine 

MoveOn Tips 

• When campaigning for office, always ask people what they think first. 
People like (and need) to be heard, and representing their needs will be 
your job. 

• Be honest. People appreciate that more than anything, even if you don’t 
agree. 

• Don’t be afraid to ask people to help you in your campaign— you’re giving 
them the opportunity to get involved. 

• Focus on two or three really important ideas that you know will change 
your community and affect people’s lives. 

Hannah Pingree is currently the youngest woman in the Maine house of 
representatives, representing the islands and coastal towns of District 129. 



Act Outside the Box

Track 44, Essay 37

Diane MacEachern, 51
Takoma Park, Maryland 

State Action.org
h�p://www.stateaction.org/issues/bo�lebill/index.cfm

Student Environmental Action Coalition
h�p://www.seac.org/

Save Our Environment
h�p://www.saveourenvironment.org/action/

MoveOn Tips 

 
• Do something unique that relates specifically to your campaign. The more 

unusual and creative you can get, the more volunteers and activists you’ll 
recruit to your effort, the more money you’ll raise to support it—and the 
more fun you’ll have. 

• Make your activity as easy and straightforward as possible. Provide 
clear directions, a specific timeframe, and solid benchmarks, so those 
participating can achieve small gains en route to their bigger victory. 

• Leave room for creativity on the part of those who get involved in the 
project. Once you give them an idea, get out of their way and let them run 
with it. 

• Always include “Alert the media” in your action plans. And remember: 
The more unusual and creative you get, the more media a�ention you’ll 
receive. 

Diane MacEachern is an author and activist who lives with her husband and two 
teenagers. 

http://www.stateaction.org/issues/bottlebill/index.cfm
http://www.seac.org/
http://www.saveourenvironment.org/action/


Part V: Personal Action 
              Is Political

Track 45

Introduction 
Gail Sheehy, Author and Journalist 

9/11 Commission
h�p://www.9-11commission.gov/

http://www.9-11commission.gov/


Serve Your Community 

Track 46, Essay 38
Arthur I. Blaustein, 67
Berkeley, California 

Congress of Racial Equality (CORE)
h�p://www.core-online.org/

Cal Core Public Service Center 
h�p://students.berkeley.edu/calcorps/
                                          

 

MoveOn Tips  

• Choose your volunteer activity to suit your individual passions, talents, 
and interests. For example, consider whether you’d prefer to work directly 
with those you’re helping or more behind the scenes. The more you care, 
the more likely you’ll be to stick with it. 

• Most volunteer opportunities offer a range of time commitments. Make 
a commitment to an organization and to yourself to volunteer a certain 
amount of time each week or month. Even a few hours a month can make 
a difference. 

• Enlist your family, friends, co-workers, or organization in the activity. 
Volunteering together strengthens ties, and it’s great for children. 

• Use VolunteerMatch, a nonprofit, online service that helps interested 
volunteers get involved with community service organizations throughout 
the United States. Enter your zip code on the VolunteerMatch website 
www.volunteermatch.org to find local volunteer opportunities. 

• Check out the Corporation for National and Community Service, in service 
to help strengthen communities www.cns.gov. 

• Apply to AmeriCorps, a network of national service programs that 
engage more than 50,000 Americans each year in intensive service to meet 
critical needs in education, public safety, health, and the environment 
www.americorps.org. 

• If you’re 25 or younger, try SERVEnet www.servenet.org which matches 
young volunteers with organizations. SERVEnet is a program of Youth 
Service America (YSA) www.ysa.org a resource center that partners 
with organizations commi�ed to increasing the quality and quantity of 
opportunities for young Americans, ages 5 to 25, to volunteer. 

Arthur I. Blaustein is a professor at the University of California, Berkeley, where 
he teaches community development, urban policy, and social history. His most 
recent books are Make a Difference: America’s Guide to Volunteering and The American 
Promise: Justice and Opportunity. 

http://www.core-online.org/
http://students.berkeley.edu/calcorps/
http://www.volunteermatch.org
http://www.cns.gov
http://www.americorps.org
http://www.servenet.org/
http://www.ysa.org


Defy City Hall 

Track 47, Essay 39

Jerilyn Fay Kelle, 53
Richmond, Virginia 

Women’s Action for New Directions, 
www.wand.org

RESULTS, The Power to End Hunger,
 www.results.org

Syracuse Cultural Workers,
www.syracuseculturalworkers.com 

The Woodrow Wilson National Fellowship Foundation 
h�p://www.woodrow.org/

MoveOn Tips 

• Approach your public official with the intention of creating a dialogue, 
allowing both of you to express your views and concerns. 

• Enter into the discussion with a calm and reasonable a�itude. Emotions 
will naturally infuse your speech, but don’t set the tone to be a heated 
debate. 

• Prepare for your meeting by gathering evidence that supports your 
concern—news clippings, photos, and personal testimonies. Realize that 
the official simply may not be aware of the issue. 

Jerilyn Fay Kelle, Ph.D., is an assistant professor at Mary Baldwin College. 

http://www.wand.org
http://www.results.org
http://www.syracuseculturalworkers.com
http://www.woodrow.org/


Respond Locally to 
          National Issues 

Track 48, Essay 40

Brenda Koehler, 51
Mohnton, Pennsylvania 

Patriot Act
h�p://www.epic.org/privacy/terrorism/usapatriot/

MoveOn Tips 

• To implement a resolution to oppose enforcing the Patriot Act in your own 
town, go to www.bordc.org/Tools.htm for information and support. 

Brenda Koehler is a nontraditional student a�ending college in Kutztown, 
Pennsylvania. She’s a former mail carrier turned writing student. 

http://www.epic.org/privacy/terrorism/usapatriot/
http://www.bordc.org/Tools.htm


Attend a Rally

Track 49, Essay 41

Micheline Aharonian Marcom, 35
Berkeley, California 

MoveOn Tips 

 
• Exercise your right to free speech today. To get started, visit 

www.protest.net for events happening in your community. 

Micheline Aharonian Marcom’s latest novel is The Daydreaming Boy, published in 
April 2004 by Riverhead Books. 

http://www.protest.net


Instigate Protective Laws 

Track 50, Essay 42

Rosemary Shahan, 54
Sacramento, California 

Lemon Law America
h�p://www.lemonlawamerica.com/

California Public Interest Research Group (CALPIRG) 
h�p://www.pirg.org/calpirg/

MoveOn Tips 

• Reach out to others in the same boat, and join forces with other groups that 
share your goals. 

• Be prepared for setbacks, and don’t let them stop you. 
• Find lawmakers who will stand up to powerful special interests on behalf 

of the public. Then give them recognition, le�ing voters know that they are 
on the public’s side. 

• Involve the news media in covering your cause. Don’t get discouraged if 
they don’t cover you at first—keep building your expertise, always tell the 
truth, and always take time to meet with reporters and editors. 

• Remain commi�ed to nonviolent, peaceful means of reaching your goals. 

Rosemary Shahan is the president of Consumers for Auto Reliability and Safety. 

http://www.lemonlawamerica.com/
http://www.pirg.org/calpirg/


Track 51, Essay 43

Alfred Dreyfus Samuelson, 50
Washington, DC  

Friends of the Constitution h�p://www.i300.org/
Center for Rural Affairs h�p://www.cfra.org/
Nebraska Farmers Union h�p://www.nebraskafarmersunion.org/
Initiative & Referendum Institute h�p://www.iandrinstitute.org/
National Family Farm Coalition h�p://www.nffc.net/comm1.htm
U. S.  Courts h�p://www.uscourts.gov/

MoveOn Tips 

• Each state has its own rules and procedure for constitutional amendment; 
check your secretary of state’s website to find out the relevant rules. 

• For the complete text of the U.S. Constitution, go to 
www.usconstitution.net. This site also defines constitutional topics to help 
you be�er understand the electoral college and the amendment process. 

• For the history of successfully ratified amendments, visit 
www.usconstitution.net/constamnotes.html. 

• If you decide to try the initiative route, look at www.iandrinstitute.org, an 
excellent website for information on initiatives and referenda. 

• Whatever route you choose, form a coalition with other like-minded 
groups—this spreads the workload and generates greater support. Call 
leaders of possible ally organizations, ask for a meeting, and use it to 
convince them to support your plan. 

• Use free media to get your message out—make frequent use of press 
conferences, radio interviews, press releases, le�ers to the editor, and op-
eds in newspapers. Also start your own website, and build an email list. 

Alfred Dreyfus Samuelson has spent most of his adult life in progressive politics 
and is currently South Dakota Senator Tim Johnson’s chief of staff. He’s married 
and has two stepchildren. 

Initiate a Constitutional 
           Amendment 

http://www.i300.org/
http://www.cfra.org/
http://www.nebraskafarmersunion.org/
http://www.iandrinstitute.org/
http://www.nffc.net/comm1.htm
http://www.uscourts.gov/
http://www.usconstitution.net
http://www.usconstitution.net/constamnotes.html
http://www.iandrinstitute.org


Get a Socially Responsible 
       Day Job 

Track 52, Essay 44

Julia Lamont, 25
Washington, DC 

Emily’s List
h�p://www.emilyslist.org/

MoveOn Tips 

• If you’d like to make your existing workplace more socially responsible, 
check the website of Businesses for Social Responsibility www.bsr.org. It 
provides links and resources to support business decision making based 
on ethical values, respect for people, and respect for the community. 

• Meiklejohn Civil Liberties Institute www.mcli.org publishes a Human 
Rights Organizations and Periodicals Directory, listing information about 
more than 1,200 progressive organizations and periodicals in the United 
States. 

Julia Lamont graduated in 2001 with a B.A. in International Relations and Russian 
studies. She now works at EMILY’s List as the Major Gi�s Coordinator. 

http://www.emilyslist.org/
http://www.bsr.org


Take Action with Your Family 

Track 53, Essay 45

Daud Azizi, 54
Lawrenceville, Georgia 

Afghan Community Foundation
h�p://www.afghancommunityfoundation.org/home.htm

Georgia Islamic Institute of Religious & Social Studies 
h�p://islam-usa.com/girss.html

MoveOn Tips 

• Pay a�ention to how your children and other family members are coping 
with political events. 

• Involve your family in decisions to take action about issues that concern 
you. 

• Listen to speeches or watch debates as a family, and a�erward discuss 
what each family member thought about the event. 

• Give your children a sense of their own power by having them participate 
with you in fund-raising, demonstrations, le�er writing, or whatever 
activities you choose to express your political views. 

Daud Azizi first came to the United States from Afghanistan in 1968 as an 
exchange student. He happily became a U.S. citizen in 1985, and he is now 
working with the Georgia Islamic Institute to get people to register to vote. 

http://www.afghancommunityfoundation.org/home.htm
http://islam-usa.com/girss.html


Host a Political Salon 

Track 54, Essay 46

Susan Oberman, 57
Charlo�esville, Virginia 

Charlo�esville Center for Peace and Justice (CCPJ) 
h�p://www.charlo�esvillepeace.org/

Days of Dialogue
h�p://www.ci.la.ca.us/dodialogue/faqs.htm

Society for Professionals in Dispute Resolution 
h�p://www.sustainable.doe.gov/database/318.html

MoveOn Tips 

• Follow the principles of dialogue: 
1. Listen with respect to all equally. 
2. Bring assumptions into the open.
3. Suspend judgment and reaction. 
4. Speak for yourself truthfully; make “I” statements. 
5. Expand the inquiry; ask questions.

Susan Oberman is a certified family mediator in Charlo�esville, Virginia. She 
sees the “ba�le” in the family as a microcosm of the ba�les in the community, the 
nation, and the planet, which must be addressed on both the personal and the 
political level. 

http://www.charlottesvillepeace.org/
http://www.ci.la.ca.us/dodialogue/faqs.htm
http://www.sustainable.doe.gov/database/318.html


Let Your Money Speak 
Track 55, Essay 47

Anne Slepian, 47; Christopher Mogil, 47
Arlington, Massachuse�s 

Playback Theatre Company h�p://www.truestorytheater.org

Donor Leaders h�p://www.donorleaders.org/

MoveOn Tips 

 
• Bank and invest your savings through institutions that work to strengthen 

local communities. Learn how at www.communityinvesting.org.You can 
even use your retirement funds to create change. Choose socially screened 
mutual funds (to combine growth with lower risk by being part of a big 
pooled fund); comparisons of these funds are given at www.communityin
vesting.org and www.coopamerica.org. You can also invest in community 
development loan funds, microenterprise funds, and community 
development banks or credit unions, where your financial return is 
typically low but your money enables low-income people to build their 
livelihoods and buy their own homes (see www.communitycapital.org/
community_development. )

• Spend at least a portion of your money on products and services 
that support fair wages and environmental sustainability. Check out 
www.coopamerica.org for listings of “green businesses” and more. 

• Give proactively and more substantially to a few causes, organizations, 
or people that you believe are making a strategic difference. One place to 
view a variety of options and set up a giving fund is www.calvertfoundati
on.org

• Plan how much you need long-term. An inexpensive financial so�ware 
program (ideally, supplemented with advice from a financial planner) 
can help you do this. If you discover you have a financial surplus, decide 
how to give that money to create change. What could generate the biggest 
“bang for the buck” and be most thrilling to you personally? 

Check out www.morethanmoney.org to tap into a peer community exploring these 
questions. 

• Invite friends to join membership organizations such as 
www.newdream.org to explore with you the difference our dollars can 
make. Collectively, we have amazing economic power. 

Anne Slepian and Christopher Mogil, founders of More Than Money, are life 
partners who write, sing, organize, homeschool, direct a Playback Theatre 
company and consult about donor education.

http://www.truestorytheater.org
http://www.donorleaders.org/
http://www.communityinvesting.org
http://www.communityinvesting.org
http://www.communityinvesting.org
http://www.coopamerica.org
http://www.communitycapital.org/community_development
http://www.communitycapital.org/community_development
http://www.calvertfoundation.org
http://www.calvertfoundation.org
http://www.morethanmoney.org
http://www.newdream.org


Help Others Express Their 
      Political Views 

Track 56, Essay 48

Caitlin Orr, 17
Fullerton, California 

MoveOn Tips 

• Use the tools and resources of United for Peace  h�p://
www.unitedforpeace.org/article.php?id=592 to become active in the peace 
effort. Try links at that site to get your hands on the bu�ons, stickers, and 
signs you wish you had, to express your views. 

Caitlin Orr is a senior at Fullerton High School, where she is founder and president 
of the P.E.A.C.E. club (People Ethically Against Conflict Everywhere). To find out 
more about Think Peace T-shirts, visit www.artandwebdesign.com/thinkpeace. 

http://www.unitedforpeace.org/article.php?id=592
http://www.unitedforpeace.org/article.php?id=592
http://www.artandwebdesign.com/thinkpeace


Express Your Views 
              Through Art 

Track 57, Essay 49

Kathryn Blume, 35, 
Charlo�e, Vermont, and New York, New York 

Theatres Against War (THAW) h�p://www.thawaction.org/

MoveOn Tips 
 

• Create a solid organizational structure, including a comprehensive website 
with press releases, talking points, and anything else that will make it easy 
for people to participate—no ma�er what the size of the event. 

• Have defined goals that you can state clearly and succinctly, particularly 
when speaking to the press. Try not to deviate from the main message.

• Try to let go of all your expectations about the outcome. Ultimately, what 
results is completely outside of your control. 

Kathryn Blume is an actor. Her latest project is touring a one-woman show called 
The Accidental Activist, describing her Lysistrata Project experience. For more 
information, go to www.LysistrataProject.com and 
h�p://www.theaccidentalactivist.com/.

http://www.thawaction.org/
http://www.LysistrataProject.com
http://www.theaccidentalactivist.com/


Advertise Your Political 
       Vision 

Track 58, Essay 50

Creighton Peet, 46
Pacific Grove, California 

MoveOn Tips 
 

• Any mass event can be a captive audience for your advertising. Make a list 
of major events and large venues in your community (concerts, festivals, 
sports activities, and the like). 

• Check your local Yellow Pages under “Advertising.” Look for aerial, 
outdoor, transit, or promotional advertising companies. Don’t forget 
printers. 

• Once you know the available opportunities and resources, think about a 
fun, personally meaningful way to speak out. 

• Get inspired by examples of how others have used advertising 
resourcefully. In addition to MoveOn, check out www.CaliforniaPeaceAct
ion.org, www.TomPaine.com, www.Fenton.com,   www.Whitehouse.org, 
www.Micahwright.com, and www.CodePink4Peace.org.

• You don’t need to use a plane: try mobile billboards, stationary billboards, 
newspaper and event program ads, flyers, posters, bumper stickers, and 
bu�ons. All of these make an impact. 

Creighton Peet is a writer. He wants to remind readers that even the smallest effort 
toward honoring our genuine love of country makes a difference, especially when 
it feels most hopeless. 

http://www.CaliforniaPeaceAction.org
http://www.CaliforniaPeaceAction.org
http://www.TomPaine.com
http://www.Fenton.com
http://www.Whitehouse.org
http://www.Micahwright.com
http://www.CodePink4Peace.org


Afterword & Acknowledgements

Track 59, 60, 61

A�erword 
Eli Pariser, 23, New York, New York 

Acknowledgments

MoveOn Information
www.MoveOn.org
www.MoveOnPAC.org
www.MoveOnVoterFund.org
www.moveon.org/mediacorps/

Inner Ocean Publishing, Inc. 
h�p://www.innerocean.com/

The Audio Partners, Inc.
www.audiopartners.com

An updated version of these enhancement files is also available at 
www.audiopartners.com/MoveOn. If you, the listener, discover any websites 
that have changed since this audiobook was recorded, please email us at 
info@audiopartners.com 

For a complete catalog of Audio Editions’ titles from all major publishers, please go 
to our website at www.audioeditions.com/catalog.cfm or call us at 1-800-231-4261.

http://www.MoveOn.org
http://www.MoveOnPAC.org
http://www.MoveOnVoterFund.org
http://www.moveon.org/mediacorps/
http://www.innerocean.com/
http://www.audiopartners.com
http://www.audiopartners.com/MoveOn/Tips
mailto:info@audiopartners.com
http://www.audioeditions.com/catalog.cfm


Index
A
Act Outside the Box  46
Advertise Your Political Vision  60
Afterword& Acknowledgements  61
Alert the Media to Uncovered Events  26, 27
Attend a Meetup  44
Attend a Rally  51
C
Cover  1
Create An Effective Online Petition  5
D
Defy City Hall  49
Donate Money  41
E
Email the President    (and Other Politicians)  10
Express Your Views Through Art  59
G
Get a Socially Responsible Day Job  54
Get Your Office to Vote  17
H
Help Others Express Their Political Views  58
Help Run A Campaign  39
Hit the Streets for Your Candidate  40
Host a House Party  42
Host a Political Salon  56
I
Initiate a Constitutional Amendment  53
Instigate Protective Laws  52
Introduction  3
L
Let Your Money Speak  57
M
Make a Personal Request to Nonvoters  19
Make Your Own Media  30
Maximize the Vote on Election Day  18
Meet with Your Representatives  11
Mobilize Underrepresented Voters  14
MoveOn’s Suggested Media Sources  33

O
Organize an Issue-Specific Voter Registration Drive  16
P
Participate in a Phone Bank  20
Part I: The Power of Connecting  4
Part II: Every Vote Counts  12
Part III: The Many Faces of the Media  21
Part IV: Political Action Is Personal  34
Part V: Personal Action Is Political  47
Petition Effectively  43
Place an Ad  28
R
Read More, Watch TV News Less  22
Reform the Media  29
Register Voters in Unlikely Places  15
Respond Locally to National Issues  50
Respond to Biased Reporting  25
Run for Office to Challenge Incumbents  41
S
Serve as an Elected Official  45
Serve Your Community  48
Share Informed Political    Recommendations  8
Sign a Petition  7
Speak Out Online  9
Spread the Word About Online Petitions
Petitions  6
Start a Political Book Club  32
Support Clean Elections  37
T
Take Action with Your Family  55
Talk to the Officials You Didn’t Elect  36
Track Listing  2
V
Volunteer for Campaigns  38
Vote, No Matter What  13
W
Write an Op-Ed Piece  31
Write a Letter to the Editor  23, 24
Write Letters to Congress That Work  35

MoveOn’s 50 Ways to
    Love Your Country

index


	Cover
	Track Listing
	Introduction
	Part I: The Power of Connecting
	Create an Effective Online Petition
	Spread the Word About Online Petitions
	Sign A Petition
	Share Informed Political Recommendations
	Speak Out Online
	Email the President (and Other Politicians)
	Meet with Your Representative

	Part II: Every Vote Counts
	Vote, No Matter What
	Mobilize Underrepresented Voters
	Register Voters in Unlikely Places
	Organize an Issue-Specific Voter Registration Drive
	Get Your Office to Vote
	Maximize the Vote on Election Day
	Make a Personal Request to Non-Voters
	Participate in a Phone Bank

	Part III: The Many Faces of the Media
	Read More, Watch TV News Less
	Write a Letter to the Editor
	Write a Letter to the Editor (cont'd)
	Respond to Biased Reporting
	Alert the Media to Uncovered Events
	Alert the Media to Uncovered Events (cont'd)
	Place an Ad
	Reform the Media
	Make Your Own Media
	Write an Op-Ed Piece
	Start a Political Book Club
	MoveOn's Suggested Media Sources

	Part IV: Political Action is Personal (cont'd)
	Write Letters to Congress That Work
	Talk to the Officials You Didn't Elect
	Support Clean Elections
	Volunteer for Campaigns
	Help Run A Campaign
	Hit the Streets for Your Candidate
	Run for Office to Challenge Incumbents
	Donate Money
	Host a House Party
	Petition Effectively
	Attend a Meetup
	Serve as an Elected Official
	Act Outside the Box

	Part V: Personal Action Is Political
	Serve Your Community
	Authur I. Blaustein's MoveOn Action Tips
	Defy City Hall
	Respond Locally to National Issuess
	Attend a Rally
	Instigate Protective Laws
	Initiate a Constitutional Amendment
	Get a Socially Responsible Day Job
	Take Action with Your Family
	Host a Political Salon
	Let Your Money Speak
	Help Others Express Their Views
	Express Your Views Through Art
	Advertise Your Political Vision

	Afterword & Acknowledgements
	Index



